
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE,
ANDREW E. CILEK, AND SUSAN JEFFERS,

Petitioners,

vs.

JOE MANSKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ELECTIONS MANAGER FOR RAMSEY COUNTY;
VIRGINIA GELMS, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ELECTIONS MANAGER
FOR HENNEPIN COUNTY; MIKE FREEMAN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY; JOHN CHOI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS RAMSEY COUNTY ATTORNEY; STEVE SIMON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT B. ROCHE
RAMSEY COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
121 7th Place East, Suite 4500
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 266-3230

*Attorneys for Respondents
Joe Mansky and John J. Choi*

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1252

*Attorneys for Respondent
Steve Simon*

DANIEL P. ROGAN*
**Counsel of Record*
BETH A. STACK
HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
A-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5529
daniel.rogan@hennepin.us

*Attorneys for Respondents
Virginia Gelms and
Michael O. Freeman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Parties.....	2
III. Minnesota’s Speech Limitations Within Polling Places.....	4
IV. Petitioners’ Lawsuit	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Petition Should Not Be Granted Be- cause This Case Does Not Involve a “Speech-Free Zone,” Nor Does It Involve a Statute with Substantial Overbreadth	11
A. The “Strong Medicine” of the Over- breadth Doctrine Is Not Needed	12
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Section 211B.11 Is Not Substan- tially Overbroad	14
1. The polling place is a nonpublic forum, and speech restrictions must be reasonable and viewpoint neutral	15
2. Section 211B.11 is a reasonable, viewpoint-neutral limitation on speech in the polling place	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Petitioners’ argument that Section 211B.11 is overbroad because everything is “political” is baseless.....	26
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decisions from Other Circuits	29
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Supreme Court Precedent.....	33
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Jews for Jesus</i>	33
B. Review of the Forum Analysis Is Unnecessary Because It Is An Appropriate Test for Political Speech in a Nonpublic Forum.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees, Council 25 v. Land</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	19
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	33, 34, 35
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 12 (11th Cir. 2009)	22, 29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	29, 30, 36
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7, 16, 20, 24, 37
<i>Cotz v. Mastroeni</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	37
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marlin v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections and Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	36
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	30
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	13, 28
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	10, 24
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d (D. Minn. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	15
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12, 21
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	13
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PG Publ’g v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	16
<i>Ramos v. Carbajal</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 905 (D. N.M. 2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reed v. Purcell</i> , No. CV 10-2324-PHX-JAT, 2010 WL 4394289 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22, 29
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	37
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13, 28
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7, 21, 28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	28
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
 MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Erickson v. Sunset Mem’l Park Ass’n</i> , 108 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1961).....	27
<i>State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

State ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court of Ramsey County, 287 N.W. 297 (Minn. 1939)27

Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc., 93 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1958)27

OTHER STATE CASES

Picray v. Secretary of State, 140 Or. App. 592 (1996), *aff'd by an equally divided court*, 325 Or. 279 (1997)31

Poniktera v. Seiler, 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 291 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)19

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)6

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 204C.06 18, 23

Minn. Stat. § 204C.1018

Minn. Stat. § 204C.1318

Minn. Stat. § 211B.0127

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11*passim*

OTHER MINNESOTA AUTHORITIES

1893 Minn. Laws, Ch. 4, § 108 4, 23

1912 Minn. Laws, Ex. Sess., Ch. 3, §§ 13, 14 4, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ariz. Stat. § 16-1018	31
Del. Code Title 15 § 4942.....	23
La. St. Rev. § 18:1462(A)(3-4)	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-03.....	23
N.J. Stat. § 19:34-19.....	23
Or. Stat. § 260.695(4)	31
Tenn. Stat. § 2-7-111(b)	17
Tex. Election Code § 61.010.....	23
